
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Telecommunications Division 
Market Struoture Branch 

RESOLUTION T-1600l 
May 6, 1997 

RESOLUTION T-16003. KERMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY. 
(U-1012-C). GENERAL RATE CASE FILING IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH DECISION NO. 94-09-065, ()RDERINO rARAGRAPH 45, AND 
SECTION 454 OF THE 'PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE. 

: . 
BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 226, FILED ON DECEMBER 29, 1995. 

SUMMAR"i 

This Resolution authorizes a general :rate red.uction of $222,261 
or 4.83\ for Kerman Telephone cOmpany.(Kerman). A net revenue 
requirement of $419,151 for Kerman Telephone company fol.' the test 
year 1997 and a total rate ba~e amount of $4,791,349 is adopted 
with an authorized overall rate of return figul.'e of 10,'00\. 
Kerman had requested a test year net revenue requirement of 
$560,109 for a total rate base amount of, $4,791,349 for an 
authorized overall rate of return of 11.69\. 

Appendix A contains a comparison of Telecommunications Division 
(TD) and Kerman 1997 test year intrastate results of operations 
at present rates. Appendix B contains the results of operations 
forecast for 1991 with TD's proposed changes in r~tes. We adopt 
TO's proposed changes. Appendix C contains the calculations of 
the net to gross mUltiplier and incremental reVenue requirement 
and determination of the authorized gross reVenue requirement. 
Appendices C and D include a -rate design summary, a sUl.·charge 
reduction fromS.51% to 1.16\ and a reduction in reVenue due to 
an expansion of the base rate <;\rea, to reflect the decrease in 
gross t'evenue requir~ment by' $222,261. Appendix D cOhtains a 
computation of the r~fund that mUst be made due to the excess 
rates collected January 1,- 1991 through May 31, 1997. 



Resolution No. T-16003 
AL 226/WV 

BACKGROUND 

May 6, 1997 

Decision No. 94-09-065, O.P. No. 45, required all small I~cal 
Exchange Companies (LEes) to file general rate cases (GRCs) on or 
before December 31, 1995. The decision also permitted the small 
LECs to file applications for New Regulatory Framework (incentive 
regulation) authority by application. Kerman filed Advice Letter 
No. 226 on December 29, 1995, with its Test Year 1997 GRe filing. 
Kerman did not file an application seeking NRF authority. 
Kermalls' last GRC fi.ling was in 1983 and wa~ authorized by 
Resolution No. T-1()743. 

Kerman is a small i.-ural LEC se'rving the Kei-man Exchange i.n Fresno 
County. Kerman estimates that it will serve an average of 5,100 
access lines during the test year 1997. 

In Advice Letter No. 226, Kerman seeks a 1997 test year total 
operating revenue requirement of $4,520,612, with total 'operating 
expenseS of $3,566,314. Taxes, depreciation and amortization 
amOunt to $394,189. Net income amounts to $560,i()9, which-for 
the authorized }.·ate base of $4,791,349, results in an 11.69\ 
overall rate of return. Since at present rates and at their 
requested rate of return of 11.69%, Kerman estimates it would be 
overearning by $42,998 in total operating revenues. ·Kerman 
proposes to refund this amount by expanding the base rate area by 
X mile and thus reduce mileage revenues in suburban areaS 
(Schedule A-4), decreasing multi-element service charges 
(schedule A-24) and discontinue the offering of mobile telephone 
service (Schedule L-1). Since the requested revenue or rate 
changes would decrease earnings below· the requested rate of 
return, Kerman proposed to increasing its 8.57% billing surcharge 
(Schedule Z-l) to 11.62%. All changes were to be effective 
January 1, 1997. 

~OTICE/pROTESTS 

Kerman states that a copy of the Advice Letter and related tariff 
sheets was mailed to competing and adjacent utiliti.es and/or 
oth~r utilities. Notice of Advice Letter No. 226 was published 
in the Commission Daiiy Calendar of becember 29, 1995. Notice of 
the Advice Letter No. 226 filing was made to customers by bill 
insert. No protest to this Advice Letter has been received. 

2 



Resolution No. T-1600l 
AL 226/WV 

May 6, 1991 

staff of the TD held a Public Meeting in Kerman on l-~arch 28, 
1996, at which Kerman was offered an opportunity to explain its 
GRC filing to subscribers and subscribel.'"s were offered the 
opportunity to ask questions of Kerman and the TO staff. No 
subscribers attended the Public Meeting. 

DISCUSSION 

Results of Operations 
App~ndix_A compares the test year 1991 revenue estimates made by 
the TO staff and Kerman. "' 

TO mad€!: sevei.-al adjustrnents to the estimate of expenses pl"ovided 
by Kel.-m~n foi.- test ye-a'..- 1997 .. Plant rel~ted costs, $2,000, 
related to discontinued Mobile Radio Telephone Service were 
eliminated. Legal and consulting expenses,$10,O()O, l-elated to 
the local compe-tition proce~ding and $20, 000 of marketing expense 
i.ncrease Were eliminated because these expenses wel.'"e estimated 
with increases far greater than the historical trend in expense 
growth. In addition, both the "legal consulting and the marketing 
expense growth estimates appear to be related to proceedings that 
will probably not be continuing expenseS. TD made no adjustments 
to "rate base. 

TO als() adjUsted the access and" toll pOOl settlements estimated 
by Kerman. Kerman used the rate of -4.20\ for toll settiements 
and 2.32\ for access rates of return. TO used 5.20\- for toll 
settlements and 3.32\ for access as rates of return. The 
different rates resulted h'l an i~crease of $25,943 for access 
reVenue and $23#444 for toll settlements revenue. 

The TD staff estimates total 1997 net operating income of· 
$612,485 at present rates. Di.fferences between Kerman and staff 
result from changes in the state "income tax rate (8.84%, 
effective January 1, 1997), "highey access and toll poOl 
settlement rates of retUl.-n agreed to by the commission's Office 
of Ratepayer Advocates·· (ORA), and the small LEes who filed 
General Rate Case Applications, TO staff also reduced some Plant 
Specific and CUstomer "Operations expenses as described abOve. TO 
believes that th.e allowed expenses fa:trly-r~flect the costs that. 
can be expected to be incurred i~"_an it,?-erage year. - TD stafr 
requested updates from_ }{erman "refle.c~JJ.\!J actual, rathet: than > 

estimated year end 1995 account balah'ces •. Except as i:'t:!flected in 
adjustments, we find TO'S estimates to be reasonable. 

3 



Resolution No. T-1600) 
AL 226/DJV 

Rate of Return 

Hay 6, 1997 

Appendix B presents TO's proposed changes in ~"ates to achieve the 
authorized revenue l."equirement. A major difference between TO 
staff and Ke~"man concerns the overall l.'ate of retUl"Il (ROR). TD 
staff originally recommended that the Con~ission adopt a 9.00\ 
figure instead of the 11.69 \" pl·oposed by Ket"man. However, an ROR 
of 10.00\, with a determination that equity components in the 
range of 60.00\ to 80.00\ is reasonable, ~as adopted for 
Califol"nia-Ol.-egon, Calavel."as, Ducor, Foresthill, alld Siel."ra 
Telephone Companies in decisions issued in theil" respective 
Applications (A.95-12-073, A.95-12-075, A.9~-12-076, A.95-12-~78, 
A.9S-1i-()77). TO concurs. that the 10.00% ROR adopted for those 
five telephone companies should be adopted for Kerman. 

Consistent with our treatment for the other small size telephone 
companies, ,·:e decline' to adopt a specific capital stl."ucture. 
However we do find TO's propOsed common equity ratio 'is within 
the reasonable range of c~~li. equity for small telephone 
companies, providing a reasonable balance of benefits between 
. customers and shal.~eholders (customers ~ith reduced revenue 
requirement for the company as a result of reduced income tax 
expense and shiu·eholdel."s with an additional source of funding for 
capital expenditures). 

TO recommends a cost of debt of 5.64%, based'on the test year 
average embedded cost of debt of the eleven other small 'telephone 
companies which have 1997 test year general rate cases pending 
before the Commission on an advice letter basis and the five that 
filed by application. TD's proposal to use the average cost of 
comparable small telephone companies reasonably reflects the 
imputation of debt cost based on a series of debt issuance over a 
period of time. TD's recommended 5.64\ cost of debt for the test 
year is reasonable and shOUld be adopted. 

TO recommends that when any Rural Telephone Stock (RTB) is 
redeemed, Kerman should file an application with the commi.ssion 
requesting a determination of the appropriate ratemekirtg 
treatment for the gain on the redemption of the RTB stock. TD's 
recommendation is reasonable and should be adopted. 

As shown in the table below, the application 'of the 16,00\ ROR we 
recently adopted. for the five small telecommunications companies. 
in the above decisions results in a 11.4 S\ equ,ity r~turn 'for 
Kel."man, which is well within the reasonable l'ange of common 

4 

\ 



e· 

Resolution No, T-16003 
AI. 226/DJV 

May 6, 1997 

equity we adopted in those decisions for small telephone 
companies. Accordingly, \oI'e find the use of 10.00\ overall ROR to 
calculate the authorized revenue requirement to be reasonable. 

Long Tel.-m Debt 
Equity 
Total 

RATIO 
25.00\ 
75.00\ 

100.00\ 

. COST 
5.64% 

11.45\ 

-

WEIGHTED 
CPST 

1.41\ 
8.59\ 

l().OO\ 

TO recommends that the '$222,261 decl."ease in local revenUe be 
achieved by reducing the 8.57\ surcharge and expanding the base 
I.-ate at."ea as pi.-opose'd.by Kerman; a $46;246 decrease. Appendix C 
presents the net 'to gross multiplier calculation and summarizes 
the rate design changes. TO recom~ends,redli.cing the 8.57\ billing' 
surcharge (Schedulez~'l), and t."educing mileage i.-evenue in 
suburban areas (Scheduie A~4) by expanding the base rate area. We 
find 'I'D's t.-ecommendat ions to be reasonable. 

Rate Design 
Ket.~man proposes extension of' the base rate areafol." customers 
paying single party mileage. The change will benefit an average 
of 2141 cUstotners. The re'duction will be about $1.80 per month 
for the specific group of· customers. The total amount of 
reduction is $46,246 annually. TO concurs with the extension of 
the base rate area. 

Kerman had requested that service ordering, connections and 
restoral charges be reduced as part of its rate design proposal. 
TD placed the reduction of surcharges ,and base rate area 
expansion as higher priorities because they apply to a larger 
number of customers. We find TD's recommendations to be 
reasonable. 

Mobile Radio Telephone Service 
Kerman also requested thilt they be allowed to discontinue 
providing mobile radio telephone services. Their customers will 
be migrated to cell~lar telephone services. All of the mobile 

,telephone plant 1s fully depreciated and all related expenses 
have been eliminated in the expense adjustments. FOl.,ecast 
revenues for this service were eliminated as part of the 
adjustments to revenues. TO recommends that Kerman be allowed to 

5 



Resolution No. T-16003 
I\L 226/DJV 

May 6, 1991 

discontinue mobile radio telephone services. We concur with TO's 
recommendation. 

Unpublished Numbers 
senate Bill 1035 (Chapter 675, 1996). approved by the Governor, 
September 20, 1996, prohibits any telephone corporation in a 
noncompetitive market from charging any subscriber for havihg an 
unlisted or unpublished telephone nurnber~ Kerman's schedule A-
14, Directory Listings service, provides un~isted and unpublished 
service at the rate of $.30 per month. The 1997 esti)nates for 
this service is 2661 customers which l.·esults in about $9 .600.00 
reVenue per year. SB 1035 states that the charge shall not be 
eliminated until 6ffsetting rates are implemented by 'the 
Co~mission. TO staff proposes that the charge be eliminated as 
of June 1, 1991, but that the $9,600.00 annual reVenue 
requirement remain as part of local revenues. We find TO's 
propOsal reasonable. 

Since Resolutiotl. No. T-1591(), November 26, 1996, authorized the 
present rates of Kerman be made subject to refund as of January 
1, 1997 pending a final decision on Kermans' GRC filing, a credit 
has been calculated to refund excess rates charged between 
January 1, 1991 and the end 6f May 1997. The credit is listed in 
Appendix 0 and is to be l.'efunded during the mOJlth of June 1991. 
Refunds of $13.73 will be made for each line due to surcharge 
overcollection. A refund of $9.16 will be made to the customers 
who paid the suburban mileage charge from January though May 
1997. (For the purpose of the refund computation, the actual 
number of customers in each refund group was used. We find Tots 
recommended rate changes ~easonable. Kerman should file a 
Supplement to Advice Letter No. 226 implementing the rate design 
changes adopted in Appendix D. 

california High Cost Fund A 
Small LECs were authorized and ordered by 0.88-07~022 and 0.91-
09-042 to file with the CommissionJ by October 1 of each year, 
advice letters setting forth calculations of their California 
High Cost Fund (CHCF-A) funding requirements for the following 
year. On page 1 of its appel'idix, 0.91-09-042 stated that "Those 
companies with a revised local exchange revenUe requirement (the 
sum of the present level of local exchange l'evenues and the net 
!,>ositive and negative settlements effects f01' such company herein 
specified) which cannot be met from the· local exchange rate 

6 

\ 



Resolution No. T-16003 
l\L ').').6/DJV 

t-1ay 6 t 1937 

designs incorporating the 150\ threshold shall be eligible to 
receive the balance of their rev~sed local exchange revenue 
requirement from the HCF, ...• This appendix went on to state, 
on page 2, "Utilities shall be eligible for sUPPOl.-t from the fund 
limited to the arr~unt (sic) which are forecasted to result in 
earnihgs not to exceed authorized intrastate rates of return or 
to the current funding level amount for the year for ~hich HCF is 
being requested, whichever amount is 1 o .... ·e 1.' •• 

CHCF-A advice letters are required of each small LEC annUally, 
regardless of whether the LEC is actually r~questing to draw 
funds fl.-om theCHCF-A. In both the annual CHCF-A advice letters 
and in the Comrtdssio'n Resolution ruling on them. The tel.-m "CHCF­
A l.-equirement is used customai:.-ily to i:."efe1' to the. amOunt aLEC 
calculates as its revenue shortfall due to the net settlements 
effects of specified events beyond its control. This phrase is 
used regardless of whether the LEe is actually requesting to draw 
funds from the CHCF-A. A LEe's CHCF-A requirement of a given 
year becomes the starting point fOl' the calculation of its 
following year's CHCF-A requirement and, potentially, its fund 
request. 

e Resolution T-15987, January 13, 1997, deferred the determination. 
of I<:ermans' California High COst Ful'td (CHCF-A) funding l.-eqUest 
for 1997 made in Advice Letter NO. 235 (November 4, 1996) to its 
present GRC. In that advice letter, Kerman calculated that its 
1997 CHCF-A requirement is zero and did not request to draw funds 
from the CHCF-A pending the outcome of its GRC. since Kerman is 
fOund herein to be ovei.-ea}.-ning by $222,261 in 1997, we find that 
'its actual 1997 CHCF-A requirement is zero. In its 1998 CHCF-A 
advice letter filing, Kerman should use ~ero as its 1997 CHCF-A 
requirement, from which the calculation of its 1996 CHCF-A 
requirement begins. 

Depreciation Sttidy 
In workpapers accorrtpanying Advice Letter No. 226, Kerman 
submitted a Depreciation Study as of January 1, 1995. The TO 
staff recommends that Kermans' Depreciation study be accepted for 
ratemaking purpOses. We find this request to be reasonable. 
Kerman's Depreciation Study is included as Appendix E. 

7 



Resolution No. T-16Q03 
AL 226/DJV 

Payphone Operations 

May 6, 1997 

In a sepan\te advice lettEn~ filing, Kel.-man proposes to detariff 
its payphone service pursuant to Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) Order (DOcket 96-386) dated September 20, 1996. 
The order dh-ects all LEes to reclassify the h.- payphone 
operations a unl.'egulated premises equipment. and to U.-ansfer 
associated telephone plant to unregulated service accounts. 

Kerman's Advice Lettel~ No~ 236,- filed janual.-}'lS,1997, to 
detariff its payphone operations, became ef~ective on April 15, 
1997. Kel"man, how~ver, did not addl-ess the i.-atemaking aspects 
associated with deregui.atioil of its payphones, . -Therefore, we 
shall order Ket-man to file a new advice letter,- within 90 days of 
the effective date Of this resolution, to address theratemaking 
effects of payphone deregulation and its-pay -telephone service 
detariffiri~;; accomplished with Advice Letter No. 236. 

FiNDINGS 

1. Kerman filed -its ORe Advice Letter No. 226 6n December 29, 
1995, in compliance with DecisiOn No. 94-09-065. 

2. Kerman requested a 1997 test year net revenUe requirement of 
$560,109 and a total rate base amount Of $4,791,349 with an 
overall rate of return of 11.69\. 

3. TO staff recommends a 1997 test year net reVenue amount of 
$479,151, a total rate base amount of $4,791,349, and an overall 
rate of return of 10.00%. 

4. Differences between TD staff and Kerman result from changes 
to the state tax rate, pOoled settlement rates of return, 
adjusted expense estimates, and overall rate of·return. 

s. We find TD's recommEmdati6nto adopt for Ketman a 10.00% 
overall i-ate of returnt6 be reasonable. 

6. We find TO'S recommendation f01.4 test year 1997 reVenues, 
expenses, and rate base contained in Appendix B to be reasonable. 

7. Res()lution No. T-159'io, November 26, 1996", made Kerman's 
pl"esent rates subject to refund effective January 1,1997. 

s 



Resolution No. T-16003 
AL 226/DJV 

May 6, 1997 

8. TO's recommended test year 1997 $222,261 decrease in local 
revenues should be l"efunded to customers in accol-dance with the 
rate design changes adopted in Appendices C and D. 

9. TO's proposal in response to Senate Bill 1035 to eliminate 
Kerman's charge for u~listed and unpublished rates (Schedule A-
14, $.30 per month) effective June 1, 1997 is reasonable. 

10. Kerman should file a Supplement to Advice Letter No. 226 to 
implement the rate changes approved in Appendices C and D. 

11. Kerman should include in its supplement to Advice Letter No. 
226 the credits indicated in Appendix D· necessary to lLefund 
excess rates charged between January 1, 1997, and the rates 
adopted today, pursuant to Resolution !lo. T-15970, November 26, 
1996. 

12. Resolution T-15987, January 13, 1997,. deferred the 
determination of Kerman's California High Cost Fund (CHeF-A) 
requirement for 1997, as filed in Advice Lettel.- No. 235, Novembei." 
4, 1996, to its present ORC. 

13. Since Kerman is found to be over-earning by $222,261 for 1997, 
we find that its actual CHCF-A requil.-ement fol.- 1997 is Zel"O. 

14. Kermans' Depreciation Study submitted in workpapers 
supporting Advice Letter No. 226 should be adopted for ratemaking 
purposes. 

15. Kerman filed Advice Letter No. 238:to detariff its 
payphones opel'ations, effective Apl-il 15,.1997, pursuant to FCC 
Order (Docket 96-388). 

16. Kerman has not addressed the ratemaking aspects of payphone 
deregulation associated with its pay telephone service 
detariffing accomplished in Advice Letter No. 238, effective 
April 15, 1997. 

17. Kerman should file a neW Advice Letter within 90 days of the 
effectiVe-date ot this resolution, to address the ratemaking 
effects associated with payphone deregulation and its pay 
telephone service detariffing atcomplishedin its Advice Letter 
No.-238. 

9 



Resolution No. T-16003 
AL 226/ruV 

Nay 6, 1997 

18. Kerman should be authorized to withdraw its mobile radio 
telephone service 

19. TD's 'recommendation to re9,uire Kerman to file an application 
if RTB stock is redeemed, in order to determine the appropriate 
ratemaking treatment for the gaIn on the redemption, is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED thata 

1. The revenues,expenses, and rate·base amounts recommended by 
the Telecommunications Division for Kerman Telephone Company for 
test year 1997 in· Appendix B are adopted for l'atetnaking pUrposes. _ 

2. The rate design changes adopted in AppeJidices C and Dare 
made effective January 1, 1997. Kei.'man Telephone Company shall 
refund the credit adopted-in Appendix D pursuant to Resolution 
No. T-15970, November 26, 1996. 

3. Kerman Telephone Company shall file a supplement to Advice 
Letter No. 226, effective on 5 days notice, to implement the rate 
design changes adopted in Ordering Paragraph 2 above. 

'4. Kerman Telephone company shall use ze1'O as its 1997 CHCF-A 
requirement when it files its 1998 CHCF-A advice letter. 

5. The Depreciation Study submitted by Kerman Telephone Company 
in support of Advice Letter No. 226 is adopted for ratemaking 
purposes. 

6. Kerman Telephone Company shall file a new advice lettei.'. 
within 90 days of the effective date of this resolution, to 
address the ratemaking effects associated with payphone 
deregulation and its pay telephone service detariffing 
accomplished in its Advice Lettel." No. 238. 

7. Kerman Telephone company's request to withdraw mobile 
telephone service is granted. 

a. Kerman shall file an application, to determi.ne the correct 
ratemaking treatment of any gain on redemption, if it redeems any 
RTB·stock. 

10 



Resolution No. T-16003 
AI, 226/0JV 

This Resolution is effective today. 

May 6, 1997 

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on May 6, 1997. The 
following Commissioners approved itl 

11 

Director 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
Presiden~ 

JESSIE-J. KNIGHT, Jr. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

Commissioners 



lw-.e 
Number 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8. 
9 
1O 
11 
12 

t3 

e t4 
15 
16 
U 
18 
19 
20 

2' 

22 

23 

2-4 
25 
26 
21 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 

33 

e 

Appendix A. Re$oIvtioo HI). T ·16003 
KER.MAN TELEPHONe COM?ANY 

~~il$00 01 TO's and Kerman's Estnu!e-;J Intrn!ilte Resul$ 01 Operations 
at p(E'~n{ RaMs 

Test Year 1991 

lntraslat0 Estmates Kermar'l E-.:cteds TO 
KermM TO Amouri Pe(~n{ 

OPERATING REVeNuES 
$i,5S8.4~ l«al NelwGd. Revenues $2,S98.6M $9.606 0% 

NetwOOl. ~$S $eNloe $-413~ Us $499,071 (US.9-t3) -5% 
long Ois\a~ NetwQ(\ Serv. $'.2a9,~ $U12,7O$ ($23,444) -2~ 

B & C Intrastate $0 $6 
O'~r Operating $2H>.410 $210.416 $0 0% 
lESS: UoooIIe<;tib!es ($1,215) ($7,248) ($21) 0% 

• TOtAl ~R. Rev. $-t,~,6tO $4,603.424 . ($39.814) -1% 

OPERATING ExPENSES 
OepreOatioO & !vn6rtization $959,631 $9$9,637 $0 0% 
Pta.'ll.$pecific . $516,259 $$14,259 $2,000 0% 
Plaillt/oh-Spe<;ifiC ('Ie" Dept.) sill. US $535.U5 ~ 0% 
CUstomer 6perat~ $$5.6,839 $528.839 $30,000 6% 
CoIpOfale 6petaUOM $996.464 $99$.404 $0 O~ 

TOTAL OPER. EXPS. $),566,314 $3,534,314 $32,000 1% 

OPfRAnNG TAXES 
Optratlng lTe $0 $0 $0 0% 
Pcoperly Tax $0 $0 $0 0% 
6therTa~e$ $51.000 $51,060- $0 0% 
F edera' loOOme Tax $26M12 $3'5,523 ($51,851) .16% 
AmoIt DefetredFIT $0 $0 $0 0% 
State InCome Tax $79.511 $90,103 ($10,566) .12% 
A.mOrt:. Deterred SIT $0 $0 $0 0%-

TOtAl OPER. TAXES $394.189 $456,62S ($62,436) ·14% 

(){her InCome & Expenses SO $0 ~ 0% 

NET OPERATING INCOME $663.101 $612,4&5 ($9,378) -2tA 

RATE BASE (Average) 
PIa nl n Serrioe $9,258,098 $9,258,0S8 $0 0i4 
Tel ~r.t Un1er Coostl. $565.579 $$5,579 $0 0% 
Ma!erials & $UWfies $5~,12S $59,125 $0 0% 
Woo.ing Cash $296,400 $296,400 $0 0% 
RTBStock $0 $Q $0 0% 
lESs: De~eOati06 Reserve $4,670,491 $-4,610.491 $0 0% 
lESS: Deferred Tax $111,195 $711.195 $6 0% 
lESS: Cusl6mer Oep¢sib $161 $161 .$0 ~ 

TOT. AVO. RATE BASE $4.791,~9 $-4.79$.3049- $0 ~.4 

RATE OF REtuRN 12.59% 12.78% 

\ 



Appendi .. 8, R"ofutiQn No. T·16003 
KERMAN TElEPHONE COMPANY 

Re$!JIt~ of Oper,,\iO(Is fQ(~$t wlh TO's Plop<>$ed C-ha,*s'" Rates 

Test Year 1997 



ApptndIx¢. R"of~ No. T·1&¢03 
XERMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Cab.l.atiotl d Kermal'l T~~'s Net tj) Gross Mulip!ief 
al"ld locrt'fTlental Reve-nUe R~llement 

Grcu Operating Revenues 
~ibtes 

Te$lYeaf 1991 

Stale Income Tal( Rate (a18 84% err. H1191) 
federal Taxable Ir.oome 
fe<SefallnC¢me Tax (at 3-4.00%) 

Netlnoome 

Netto Gr6s.s RevetlYe Multipfier . 

Stale Rate Sase 
StateRetVrn on Rale Base (at 10.06%) 
Stale NelOperatiogln«>rr'le 
Net 0e0Ct Of (Over EarnIngs) 

Ca!cutatio."I (If Kerman Te~'s 
BifI"lI'I9 $urtlla rge Calculation . 

Test Year 1997 

Pre~oI Rate Design: 

1991 Billing Surcharge @ ~.51% 
~ by SUfdlarge PerCentage 
6illiog Base (1~ months) 

PropOsed Rate Design: 

Reverwe from pre~nt so;c;harge 
Gro$$ Revenue Requirement 
Revenue reqo.rire<J from s\Jrthar~ 
prus: Re't'loSs frOm ba$e rate are~ expansion 
Additional revenue tequire.J 
DIvided by bilrU'l9 base 

8.84% 

10.00% 

1.16% effectNe M191 

$221.45' 
8.57% 

$2,584,026 

$221.451 
($22U61) 

<$$tO) 
~.246 
$45.436 

$2,58-4.026 

tOOCOO 
(OOO28()) 
099120 

O.oaal5 
0.90905 
O.~ 

0.59991 

1.666746217 

s.t.79t.349' 
$419.1~ 
$612.US 
($1~,350) 

($2:22,261) 



8iF.ng~rge. ~ Z·I 
betftaM local mBeage. Sch&d. A-4 2141" 

A~Odi( 0, R~oMJon No. T·1$()OS 
KERMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Pces.enl 
lales 

T~il Revenue 

351% 
$1.00 

$221,451 
$~,304 

$529,155 

Awroxmate d\afge in .MUal revenue 

U6% 
$1.00 

$45.737 
$262.058 

$307.19$ 

'Ar! aveiageof 214t cmlomers wi) pay $1.SO pet mOnth less due 10 calrll'l9 area expansion. 

. SufCharge Bi1!r,g jleriOdJalluary 10 N:d @ 851% 
Swdllrge Bi!'11'9 period J;nyary to ~ @ 1.76% 
6Ye~ of Surcharge 
loea' mileage Jan to April 
Total6vercoi!eOOon 

Syi'chargeReNnd: b34' lines @ $13.13th& inonthofJune 
Suburban Mileage Refund: 2t04line$ @ $~.16the mOnth of J$te 
Total 

$92,211 
$lM51 
$13,)22 
$19,269 
$92,591 

$73,219 
$19.213 
$92,~t 


